resolution adopted by a majority vote of all members reject such unreasonable portion, and the part so rejected shall not take effect. Any part of such increase not so rejected by the board of estimate and taxation within thirty days from the date of the resolution by the board of education shall then take effect.

Sec. 6. This act shall become effective as provided in the general laws of the state at the time of its final enactment. If under these laws local approval is required, this act shall become effective when approved by a resolution adopted by a majority vote of the board of education of Special School District No. 1, the city council of the city of Minneapolis and the board of estimate and taxation in the city of Minneapolis and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1967.

CHAPTER 662-S. F. No. 2001

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Independent School District No. 694; authorizing the school board to issue bonds and levy taxes for the payment thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Independent School District No. 694, Buhl; bonds. Subdivision 1. The school board of Independent School District No. 694, which includes the village of Buhl in St. Louis county and other territory, may issue bonds of the district in an amount not exceeding \$150,000 over and above any bonded indebtedness heretofore incurred by the district, to provide funds for the acquisition and betterment of school facilities. Such bonds shall be authorized, issued and sold in the manner provided by Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475.

Subd. 2. The school board may by resolution levy a tax annually for not less than five years tax on all taxable property in the district for the payment of the principal of and interest on such bonds, without limitation as to rate or amount; and the levy of such tax shall not cause the amounts of other taxes levied by the district which are subject to any limitation to be reduced by any amount whatsoever.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon its approval by

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

a majority of the school board of Independent School District No. 694, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021, and upon its approval by the voters of Independent School District No. 694.

Approved May 22, 1967.

CHAPTER 663-S. F. No. 2170

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the county of Becker; providing for payment of a portion of the costs of municipal courts located within the county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Becker county; municipal courts. The amount of any payment by the county of Becker to a municipality pursuant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 488.30, shall not be subject to the limitation upon such payments therein provided of \$3,000 per year for each court. In all other respects the county of Becker shall be subject to the provisions and limitations of section 488.30.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect upon its approval by the governing body of the county of Becker and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1967.

CHAPTER 664—S. F. No. 2284

[Not Coded]

An act relating to St. Louis county; providing for the levy of taxes for maintenance of a work farm therein; amending Laws 1953, Chapter 286, Section 1, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1953, Chapter 286, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 209, Section 1, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

[Chap.

1354